

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1801^{\rm st}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 22, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-335

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO GRANT SPECIAL CASH INCENTIVES FOR CITY GOVERNMENT'S ACHIEVEMENTS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (P20,000.00) TO ALL OFFICIALS AND REGULAR EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO FOR THEIR EXEMPLARY COLLECTIVE HARDWORK AND EXCELLENT PERFORMANCE IN PUBLIC SERVICE THAT EARNED THE CITY SEVEN (7) AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS FROM VARIOUS AWARD-GIVING BODIES.

WHEREAS, letter dated December 22, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, requesting from this Honorable body for the passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to grant Special Cash Incentives for City Government's Achievements in the Implementation of Important Government Programs in the amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos (P20,000.00) to all Officials and Regular Employees of the City Government of Bago for their Exemplary Collective Hardwork and Excellent Performance in Public Service that earned the City Seven (7) Awards and Recognitions from various Award-Giving Bodies;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to grant Special Cash Incentives for City Government's Achievements in the Implementation of Important Government Programs in the amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos (P20,000.00) to all Officials and Regular Employees of the City Government of Bago for their Exemplary Collective Hardwork and Excellent Performance in Public Service that earned the City Seven (7) Awards and Recognitions from various Award-Giving Bodies.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate